
State of Ohio 

Lake Erie Commission 
 

Role and Overview 
The Lake Erie Commission (LEC) preserves Lake Erie’s natural resources, protects the quality of its waters and 
ecosystem, and promotes economic development of the region by ensuring the coordination of policies and 
programs of state government pertaining to water quality, toxic substances, and coastal resource management.  The 
commission also oversees the management of the Lake Erie Protection Fund. 
 
The Lake Erie Commission is made up of the directors of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency, the 
Department of Natural Resources, the Ohio Department of Health, the Ohio Department of Transportation, the 
Department of Development, and the Ohio Department of Agriculture.  The day-to-day functions of the Lake Erie 
Commission are performed by five employees with a total operating budget of approximately $1.6 million annually. 
 
The Lake Erie Commission staff advises the Governor and the commission on the development, implementation, 
and coordination of Lake Erie programs and policies; provides representation of the interests of Ohio in regional, 
national, and international forums pertaining to the resources of the Great Lakes; assists in the implementation of 
the Coastal Zone Management program; facilitates compliance with the Great Lakes Water Quality Agreement and 
the Great Lakes Toxic Substances Control Agreement; and manages the distribution of moneys from the Lake Erie 
Protection Fund.  Revenue for the commission comes primarily from annual earnings of the regional endowment of 
the Great Lakes Protection Fund and from the sale of Lake Erie license plates.  Funding is distributed to federal, 
state, and local agencies; educational institutions; and non-profit organizations in Ohio in the form of grants for 
research and implementation projects.  Approximately $8.0 million has been distributed for about 200 projects over 
a 12-year period.  
 
The commission issues a State of the Lake Report ~ Lake Erie Quality Index; the most recent being in 2004.  This 
report provides direction to the state on the condition of Lake Erie.  The commission also issued a Lake Erie 
Protection & Restoration Plan in 2000 to provide 84 strategic actions for state government to improve Lake Erie and 
its use.  Every two years, the commission issues a progress report to evaluate Ohio’s efforts to accomplish the 
recommended strategic actions.  These reports form a basis for providing direction to state government and 
accountability in protecting and restoring Lake Erie.  More information regarding the Lake Erie Commission is 
available at http://www.epa.state.oh.us/oleo/index.html.   
 

Executive Priorities for the Lake Erie Commission 

̇ Administer the grant program provided from the Lake Erie Protection Fund. 

̇ Implement specific strategic actions assigned to the LEC in the Lake Erie Protection & Restoration Plan. 

̇ Organize commission meetings to coordinate state agency actions concerning Lake Erie. 

̇ Conduct a statewide Lake Erie education program including Coastweeks, a month-long volunteer effort to clean 
up Ohio’s Lake Erie shoreline and its watersheds. 

̇ Represent Ohio on regional Great Lakes management forums. 

̇ Develop revenue sources (e.g., Lake Erie license plates) for the Lake Erie Protection Fund. 

http://www.epa.state.oh.us/oleo/index.html
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Summary of Budget History and Recommendations 

                   (In thousands) 

 

BUDGET FUND GROUP 
      ACTUAL 

       FY 2002          FY 2003        FY 2004 

ESTIMATE

FY 2005 

% 

CHANGE

FY 04-05

RECOMMENDED 

                             %                                  % 

     FY 2006    CHANGE    FY 2007   CHANGE

State Special Revenue Fund Group             1,440           1,003          1,120          1,519 
  

35.7            1,361  
   

(10.4)            1,368 
  

.5 

TOTAL          1,440           1,003          1,120          1,519 

  

35.7            1,361  

   

(10.4)            1,368 

  

.5 

 
 

                   (In thousands) 

 

OBJECT OF EXPENSE 
      ACTUAL 

       FY 2002          FY 2003        FY 2004 

ESTIMATE

FY 2005 

% 

CHANGE

FY 04-05

RECOMMENDED 

                             %                                  % 

     FY 2006    CHANGE    FY 2007   CHANGE

Personal Services                                      261             208            217            295 
  

35.8              291  
   

(1.4)              298 
  

2.3 

Purchased Services                                      26              35             51             25 
  

(51.3)               50  
   

100.0               50 
  

.0 

Maintenance                                            163             127            152            125 
  

(17.6)              142  
   

13.4              142 
  

.0 

Equipment                                                2               2              6              3 
  

(52.8)                3  
   

10.0                3 
  

.0 

Subsidy                                                988             632            686          1,071 
  

56.2              875  
   

(18.3)              875 
  

.0 

Transfer & Other                                         0               0              7              0 
  

(100.0)                0  
   

.0                0 
  

.0 

TOTAL          1,440           1,003          1,120          1,519 

  

35.7            1,361  

   

(10.4)            1,368 

  

.5 

 
 
 

PROGRAM SERIES 01:  Lake Erie Protection Commission 

This program series works to preserve Lake Erie’s natural resources, protect the ecological quality of its watershed, 
and promote economic development in the Great Lake region through policy direction and awarding moneys for 
environmental projects concerning Lake Erie and its watershed. 
 

Program 01.01:  Lake Erie Resources and Protection 
The Lake Erie Protection and Restoration Plan establishes the program’s priorities concerning policy and activities.  
The Lake Erie Protection Fund awards moneys for environmental projects to help support Lake Erie and its 
watershed.  The Lake Erie Resources Fund provides moneys for the resources and operation of the Lake Erie 
Protection Fund. 
 

What the Budget Buys: 

̇ Administers approximately 36 grant projects worth $875,000; 

̇ Supports the day-to-day operations of the agency including a staff of four full-time and two part-time 
employees; 

̇ Coordinates policies and projects pertaining to issues such as water quality, habitat, recreation and tourism, and 
resource management within the Lake Erie Basin; 

̇ Conducts four quarterly Ohio Lake Erie Commission meetings and initiatives; and 

̇ Markets established revenue sources such as the Lake Erie license plate program. 
 

FUND 

GROUP    FUND             ALI                ALI  NAME 

 

                                     RECOMMENDED 

                           FY 2006                           FY 2007 

SSR        4C0 780-601    Lake Erie Protection                      875,000       875,000 
SSR        5D8 780-602    Lake Erie Resources                       486,072       492,794 

TOTAL FOR PROGRAM     1,361,072     1,367,794 

 



LINE ITEM SUMMARY - Lake Erie Commission

Executive Budget For Fiscal Years 2006 and 2007

FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007
FUND ALI ALI TITLE ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ESTIMATE RECOMMENDED % CHANGE RECOMMENDED % CHANGE

4C0 780-601 Lake Erie Protection 987,520 631,529 692,968 1,070,975 875,000 (18.3) 875,000 .0

5D8 780-602 Lake Erie Resources 452,040 371,312 426,692 448,000 486,072 8.5 492,794 1.4

TOTAL State Special Revenue Fund Group 1,439,560 1,002,841 1,119,660 1,518,975 1,361,072 (10.4) 1,367,794 .5

TOTAL Lake Erie Commission 1,439,560 1,002,841 1,119,660 1,518,975 1,361,072 (10.4) 1,367,794 .5


